or place of public resort, factory or workshop, opera house or office building, must be provided with * * * exits having doors that open or swing outward, whether such doors are outer doors or open upon vestibules or stairways, and when storm doors are used at the entrance of any such build ng, either inside or outside, said storm doors, shall have a glass therein, not less than fifteen inches square * * *. Any owner, tenant, corporation, person or persons in charge of any of the above named buildings who shall fail to comply with this section or any architect who shall prepare plans for any building which is required by 4 * * this section to be provided with such without providing in such plans for the same dcors shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not longer than ninety days. The provisions of this act shall not apply to rural school buildings of but one story in height.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1909.

No. 216, S.]

[Published June 11, 1909.

CHAPTER 329.

AN ACT to amend section 959-35 of the statutes, relating to assessments for street improvements.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 959-35 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 959-35. No property fronting on any street or avenue shall be exempt from any assessment of benefits on account of the paving thereof with a permanent pavement, having a concrete foundation, until such property, if located in a city of the first class, shall have paid in the aggregate in assessments for street pavements in front thereof, the sum of ¢ iwo and one-half dollars per square yard, * or if located in a city of the second or third class, the sum of two dollars per square yard; such assessments in each case to include all that part of the roadway directly in front of or abutting the properly, and lying between the curb line and the center of such roadway. 4 * 苓 Whenever any property has paid less than * * * the amount in this section required, it shall be held liable for any difference up to the full amount herein required.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1909.

No. 326, A.]

[Published June 11, 1909.

CHAPTER 330.

AN ACT to amend section 2851 of the statutes, relating to peremptory challenges of jurors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2851 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2851. Eighteen jurors shall be called in the action and from the eighteen remaining after challenge for cause each party shall be entitled to three peremptory challenges * * . The challenges shall be made alternately by the parties, one at a time, the plaintiff beginning; and when either party shall decline to challenge in his turn * * * such challenge shall be made by the clerk by lot.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1909.

No. 378, A]

[Published June 11, 1909.

CHAPTER 331.

AN ACT to amend section 1554 of the statutes, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1554 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1554. 1. When any person shall, by excessive drinking of intoxicating liquors, misspend, waste, or lessen his estate so as to expose himself and family to want, or the town, city, village or county to which he belongs to liability for the support of himself or family, or so as thereby to injure his health, endanger the loss thereof or to endanger the personal safety and comfort of his family or any member thereof, or the safety of any other person, or the security of the property of any other person, or when any person shall, on account of the use of intoxicating liquors, become dangerous to the peace of any community, the wife of such person, the supervisors of such town, the aldermen of such eity or trustees of such village, the county